John T. Yslas Jr. Obituary



John T. Yslas Jr.

Los Angeles - Former Barstow resident, John T. Yslas Jr., 75, died October 28, 2020, at his home in Los Angeles, CA.

John was born in Seligman, AZ on June 6, 1945. He grew up in Barstow, CA and graduated from Barstow High School in 1963. John served in the Navy from early 1966 to late 1969. He married Dian Hixson in 1968 and they shared three children together. John had a career in

the grocery business holding several positions including management and retired from Safeway. John loved to laugh and will be remembered for his positivity.

John is survived by his son John T. Yslas III, of El Paso, TX; son Frank Yslas of Los Angeles, CA; daughter Jeanette Smith and son-in-law Steve Smith of San Diego, CA; brothers Fred Yslas, Peter Yslas, Andrew Yslas of Barstow, CA; and sister Elizabeth Orloff of Kelseyville, CA.

Preceded by his wife, Martha "Dian" Yslas; parents John T. Yslas Sr., and Paula Yslas; sister Katy Yslas-Yent; and brother Paul Yslas.

To Plant Memorial Trees in memory, please visit our <u>Sympathy Store</u>. Published in Daily Press from Jan. 27 to Jan. 30, 2021.